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Certificate No, 3385438

IN THE MATTER OF THE EDUCATION )
CERTIFICATE OF j OPP No. DX17-07-075
)
) AGREED ORDER
Brian Morrow ) OF SUSPENSION
)
‘j.

COMES NOW the Office of Superintendent. of Public Instruetion, under the authority
granted by the laws of the state of Washington, having reviewed the file of the above-referenced
case, and having considered the entire evidénce contained therein, does hereby stipulate by and
between the Office of Professional Practices (OPP), Office of Supetinfendent of Public
I’ns‘tru-ctivn (OSPY), and Brian Morrow, that the Washington Education Certificaie, No. 3385438,
of Brian Morow, shall be suspended, based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set

forth belaw:

FINDING QF FACTS

[ Brian Morrow was issued a Washingion Education Certifivate, No. 338543B, on June 21,

1995, That certificate currenily remaing valid.

2. Brian Mortow was employed by the Clarkston Schoo! Distriel,
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3. On July 27, 2007, the Office of Professional Practices, within OSP, received a complaint
letter fiom the Superintendent of the Clarksion School District alleging a lack of good moral
character or personal fitness, or a violation of the Code of Professional Conduct, Washington

Adminisirative Code (WAC) 181-87, by Brian Morrow.

4. During the 2002-2003 and 2003-2004 school years, Il was a student in Brian
Morrow’s Clatkston Schoo] District classroom at Lincoln Middle School. I was also a

student at Brian Marrow’s karalé instruetion school.

5. Puring the 2003-2004 school year, Brian Morrow engaged in inappropriate interactions

with Il Brian Morrow denies that he had inappropriate interactions with Il

6. In June of 2004, I was removed as a student from Brism Morrow’s karate instruction

schiosl by Brian Morrow and his wife, Noriko Morrow.

7. During the 2004-2005 school year, [l was 2 stodent in Brian Mowow’s Clarkston
School District ¢lagsroom at Lincoln Middle School. Il was also a student at Brian Morrow's

ksirate instruction school,

8.  During the 20042005 and 2005-2006 school years, Brisn Morrow engaged in
inappropriate interactions with B E:ian Morrow denies that he had inappropriste interactions
with Il

f

/

BRIAN MORROW |
AGREED ORDER OF SUSPENSION . -2-




b, Durinig the susnmer months of 2006, Brian Morrow engaged in inappropriate interactions
with I B was a Clarkston School District student at the time but was no longer a member
of Brian Morrow’s karate instruction school. Brian Morow denies that he had mappropriate

interactions with [l

10. I October of 2006, Clarkston School District initiated an investigation into allegations of
professional misconduct by Brigr Morrow. On Oetober 2, 2006, Briany Morrow was placed o

administrative leave by the Clarkston School District.

1. In October 2006, the Clarkston, Washington Police Department initiated a criminal

investigation into allegations of sexual contact by Brian Morrow with B in 2003-2004. On

October 4, 2006, an Affic ‘aiise was filed in Asotin County Superior Court.

12, On December 1, 2006, an Information was filed in Asotin County Superior Court
charging Brian Morrow with Rape of a Child 3 Depree, Revised Code of Washington (RCW)
9A 44, 079, and Child Molestation 3% Degres, RCW 9A.44,089; Asotin County Superior Coutt
Cause Number 06-01-00179-8.

13. Dn-February 12, 2007, an Amended Information and Affidavit of Probable Cause were

filed in Asotin Cousty Superior Conrt charging Brian Morrow with Rape of a Child 3" Degree,
Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 9A.44. 079, and Child Molestation 1% Degree, RCW
9A.44.089; Asotin County Superior Cotirt Cause Nuntber 06-01-00179-8.
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14, On February 23, 2007, after a jury trial, Bridn Morrow was found not guilty of Rape of a
Child 3 Degiee and Child Moléstation 3 Degree; Asotin County Superior Court Cause

Number 06-01-00179-8.

15.  On July 15, 2007, Clarkston Schoo] District isswed Brian Morrow a Natice of Probable

Causes for Discherge. Brian Morow filed an appeal of the notice of probable cause.

6. On January 7, 2008, the hearing officer issued his decision upholding the Clarkston
Bchoo! Distriet employment discharge. Brian Morrow appealed the hearing officer decision to

Asotin County Superior Cont.

17, On October 27, 2008, after submitting apﬁﬁcaﬁom for certification to the State of Tdaho,
the Idahio State Department of Education sent Brian Morrow a letter advising that his application

for certification had besii denied.

18, Ou June 19, 2009, the Asotin Counly Superior Court upbeld the termination from

Clarkston School District.

19,  In February of 2010, Brian Morrow was provided an opportunity to participate n an

interview with an OPP investigator. Brian Morrow declined to participate in an interview,

20,  Good moral character and personal fithess is a continuing requirément to mainiain a
Washington Education Certificate.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. OSP1 has jurisdiction over Brian Morrow and over the subject matter of this action,
2. OSPI s shown by clear and convircing evidence that Washington Edueation Cerlificate,

No. 3385438, of Brian Morrow, should be sugpended as provided for in WAC 181-86-070.

3. Brian Morrow has violated WAC 181-87-060, RCW 28A.410.090, WAC 181-86-013,

and/or WAC 181-86-014,
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ORDER

THEREFORE, it is hiereby ordered and agreed that the Washington Education Certificate,
No. 338543B, of Brian Morrow, be suspended for twenty-lour (24) months from the date of entry
of this Order.

REINSTATEMENT will require: (1) successful complefion of a psychological
evaluation which validates Brian Morrow's ability to have unsupervised access to students, by a
treatment provider mutually agreed upon by OPP and Brian Morraw; (2) successfitl compietion
and/or contimred compliance of any and all recommended treatment; (3) that Brian Mutrow
provide written consent for OSPL to release documenis to the evaluator for purposes of
completing an evaluation and/or course of treatment; (4) that Brian Morrow provides written
consent authorizing OPP o have access to vecords of any and all subssquent treatment
undertaken; (5} training on appropriate/inappropriate interactions with students, to be provided
by a provider miutuafly agreed upon by OPP and Brian Morrow; (6) and that the cost of
eotformarice to all reinstatement requirements will be the responsibility of Brian Morrow,

AND Reinstatement shall (also) require submission. of a new application, including Character
and Titness Supplement, provided by OPP and having Brian Morrow’s fingerprints be chiecked
by both the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and the Washington State Patrol (WSP).
Reinstatement shall be also contingent upon Brian Morrow’s fingerprint background check
returning with no criminal convictions that are listed in WAC 181-86-013, RCW 28A.410.090,
and/or any felony convictions,

DATED This

Stipulated to and approved
For gntr

M

Edward Shea, Ir., Attorney for Respondent
WEBA # 23704
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DATED This . day of f\/\w«\( , 2010.

RANDY I. DORN
Superintendent of Public Instruction
State of Washington

Ve I A

Martin T. Mueller '
Assistant Superintendent
Student Support
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